On November 17, 2016, 
Congress was notified by Congressional cer-
tification transmittal number 16–58 of the 
possible sale under Section 36(b)(1) of the 
Arms Export Control Act (AECA) of Major 
Defense Equipment (MDE): seventy-two (72) 
F–15QA aircraft; one hundred forty-four (144) 
F–110–GE–129 aircraft engines; eighty (80) Ad-
vanced Display Core Processor II (ADCP II); 
eighty (80) Digital Electronic Warfare Suites 
(DEWS); eighty (80) M61A ‘‘Vulcan’’ gun sys-
tems; eighty (80) Link–16 systems; one hun-
dred sixty (160) Joint Helmet Mounted Cue-
ing Systems (JHMCS); three hundred twelve 
(312) LAU–128 missile launchers; eighty (80) 
AN/APG–82(V)1 Active Electronically 
Scanned Array (AESA) radars; one hundred 
sixty (160) Embedded GPS/Inertial Naviga-
tion Systems (INS) (EGI); eighty (80) AN/ 
AAQ–13 LANTIRN navigation pods with con-
tainers;